

17 North Second Street 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 717-731-1970 Main 717-731-1985 Main Fax www.postschell.com

Garrett P. Lent Principal

glent@postschell.com 717-612-6032 Direct 717-731-1985 Direct Fax File #: 198560

February 26, 2024

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor North P.O. Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Joint Application of American Transmission Systems, Incorporated, Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LLC, and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company, Docket Nos. A-2023-3040481, A-2023-3040482, A-2023-3040483, G-2023-3040484, <u>G-2023-3040485</u>, G-2023-3040486

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Please be advised that Petitioners American Transmission Systems, Incorporated, Mid-Atlantic Interstate Transmission, LLC, and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company (the "Joint Applicants") will not be filing Exceptions to the Recommended Decision issued February 23, 2024, in the above-referenced proceeding. In addition, the Joint Applicants understand that no other party to this proceeding will be filing Exceptions to the Recommended Decision. *See also* Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement of All Issues ¶ 46 (confirming that "[i]f the ALJs recommend adopting the Settlement without modification, the Joint Petitioners waive their right to file Exceptions).

In order to facilitate the closing of the subject transactions early in 2024, the Joint Applicants initially requested that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commision") approve the above-captioned matter at a February 2024 public meeting date, but subsequently updated this request to a March 2024 public meeting date as indicated in their Prehearing Memorandum. The public meeting scheduled for March 14, 2024, is the only public meeting planned for March 2024. Therefore, and based upon the Joint Applicants' understanding that no party intends to submit Exceptions to the Recommended Decision, the Joint Applicants respectfully request that this matter be placed on the Commission's public meeting agenda for the March 14, 2024 public meeting for review and approval by the Commission.

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary February 26, 2024 Page 2

Any questions regarding this matter should be directed to the undersigned. Copies of this correspondence will be provided as indicated on the Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

and Lat

Garrett P. Lent Principal

GPL/kls Attachment

 cc: The Honorable Conrad A. Johnson (via email) The Honorable Emily I. DeVoe (via email) Office of Special Assistants (via email) Certificate of Service

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

## VIA EMAIL ONLY

Richard Kanaskie, Esquire PA Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 <u>rkanaskie@pa.gov</u>

Sharon Webb, Esquire Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101 <u>swebb@pa.gov</u>

Harrison Breitman, Esquire Darryl Lawrence, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor Forum Place Harrisburg, PA 17101 hbreitman@paoca.org dlawrence@paoca.org

Date: February 26, 2024

Susan Bruce, Esquire Charis Mincavage, Esquire Errin T. McCaulley, Jr., Esquire McNees, Wallace & Nurick 100 Pine Street P.O. Box 1166 Harrisburg, PA 17108 <u>sbruce@mcneeslaw.com</u> <u>cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com</u> <u>emccaulley@mcneeslaw.com</u> *Counsel for Intervenors Met-Ed Industrial Users Group and Penelec Industrial Usetomer Alliance (MEIUG and PICA)* 

Kevin J. McKeon, Esquire Phillip D. Demanchick, Jr., Esquire Hawke McKeon & Sniscak L.L.P. 100 North Tenth Street Harrisburg, PA 17101 kjmckeon@hmslegal.com pddemanchick@hmslegal.com Counsel for Intervenor North American Transmission Company II L.P.

Garrett P. Lent